November 6, 1995

Brant J. Bordsen

Rich, Fuidge, Morris & Sanbrook

P.O. Box "A"

Marysville, CA  95901




Re:  Your Request for Advice





Our File No. A-95-347

Dear Mr. Bordsen:


This is in response to your request for advice on behalf of John Dionne, member of the Live Oak City Council under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act.

QUESTIONS


1)  As a volunteer member of the Live Oak Fire Department,  may Councilmember Dionne participate in city council decisions which may affect the Live Oak Fire Department?


2)  Is Councilmember Dionne precluded from receiving compensation as a volunteer with the Live Oak Fire Department?

CONCLUSIONS

 
1)  Salary and reimbursement for expenses or per diem received from a state, local or federal government agency is expressly exempted from the definition of "income" for purposes of the Act.  Consequently, since the hourly compensation Councilmember Dionne receives is in the form of governmental salary, the payments would not create a conflict of interest with respect to decisions affecting the Live Oak Fire Department.


2)  Councilmember Dionne is not precluded from receiving his hourly compensation from the Live Oak Fire Department.   Note, however,  that our advice is limited to the Political Reform Act.  You may wish to contact the Attorney General's office with respect to other provisions of the law such as Government Code 1090 and the law governing incompatible public offices.

FACTS


Councilmember John Dionne is a volunteer fireman for the Live Oak Fire Department (the "department").  Although he is a volunteer fireman, he receives $1.70 per call and $1.00 per hour for overnight stays.  Occasionally, the city council may consider decisions which affect the department, including its volunteers.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  


An official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  

* * *


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  



(Section 87103(a) and (c).)


The Live Oak Fire Department is a local government agency.  (Section 82041.)  Salary from a state, local or federal government agency is expressly exempted from the definition of "income" for purposes of the Act.  (Section 82030(b)(2).)  Thus, the hourly compensation that Mr. Dionne receives from the district is salary from a government agency and is thus not "income" as used above.  (Cornell Advice Letter, No. A-91-212.)  In addition, because a local government agency is not an organization or enterprise operated for profit, it is not a business entity as defined by the Act.  


Thus, absent some other disqualifying financial interest in a decision as set forth in Section 87103, or some direct financial effect on the councilmembers personally resulting from a governmental decision, as set forth in Regulation 18702.1(a)(4), Councilmember Dionne may participate in city council decisions which may affect the department and is not precluded from continuing to receive his volunteer hourly wage from the department.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Jeanette E. Turvill


Political Reform Consultant


Legal Division
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